Exhibit 3
Page 14 of 72

more than 300 (3%) basis points less than the Board-Approved amount.  Based upon its

forecast for 2014 and 2015, this erosion is expected to become significantly worse.

Tables 3-11 and Table 3-12 below include the calculations used in determining

OPUCN’s deemed ROE and provide the premise for its requirement to file an early cost

of service.

TABLE 3-11 - CALCULATIONS FOR BOARD-APPROVED DEEMED ROE AND ROE DEFICIENCY

Table 3-11 compares the Board-Approved deemed ROE with the actual deemed ROE

earned by OPUCN for the years 2012 and 2013, and forecast deemed ROE for the

2014 Bridge Year and 2015 Test Year.  From the table, the Deemed ROE Deficiency

exceeds the off-ramp trigger of 300 (3%) basis points for 2013.  Actual deemed ROE of

5.93% is 3.49% less than the Board-Approved deemed ROE.

Results from OPUCN’s financial statements are also provided for comparison to Board-

Approved deemed ROE.  Under financial reporting rules, OPUCN’s ROE is higher

primarily due to its capital structure with equity equaling 50% or better.  Under financial

reporting rules, OPUCN is expected to be more than 3% less than Board-Approved

ROE by 2014.

Rate Base 80,817,479$   81,096,747$   89,846,963$   98,382,653$   104,990,575$

Deemed Equity 40% 40% 40% 40% 40%

ROE 9.42% 9.42% 9.42% 9.42% 9.42%

Deemed Net Income 3,045,203$   3,055,725$   3,385,434$   3,707,058$   3,956,045$

Off Ramp Dead Band - Upper +3.0% 4,015,012$   4,028,886$   4,463,597$   4,887,650$   5,215,932$

Off Ramp Dead Band - Lower -3.0% 2,075,393$   2,082,564$   2,307,270$   2,526,467$   2,696,158$

Actual Net Income Adjusted for Deemed Interest 3,017,461$   2,132,724$   1,641,479$   333,582$

Deemed ROE 9.30% 5.93% 4.17% 0.79%

Deemed ROE Deficiency -0.12% -3.49% -5.25% -8.63%

Earnings for Accounting 3,515,664$   2,901,889$   2,305,817$   763,473$

Equity 56% 56% 50% 50%

Equity for Accounting 37,742,089$   38,943,978$   39,549,795$   38,397,103$

ROE for Accounting 9.31% 7.45% 5.83% 1.99%

ROE Deficiency -0.11% -1.97% -3.59% -7.43%

2012 Board-

Approved
2012 Audited 2013 Audited 2015 Test Year

2014 Bridge

Year

Filed:  2015-01-29
EB-2014-0101

Exhibit 3
Page 15 of 72

TABLE 3-12 - ROE SHORTFALL FROM LOSS ON EARNINGS FROM RATE BASE AND

DEPRECIATION

Table 3-12 estimates the amount of the earnings shortfall that can be attributed to its

high capital expenditure requirements and the related increase in depreciation expense

resulting from its capital investments.

From the table, the Deemed ROE Shortfall from Loss on Earnings from Rate Base and

Depreciation is estimated.  Although the shortfall in Table 3-12 is different than Table 3-

11, OPUCN believes the deemed ROE shortfall is generally explained by OPUCN’s

capital program.

Capital Program